Aquatic & Environmental Applications

April 4, 2000
REF: 1004-1Q.00

Mr. Barney Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT MOTOR PARTNERS,
1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND, CA

Dear Barney:

We have enclosed a copy of the Quarterly Monitoring report prepared for the Motor Partners site,
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California. Groundwater sampling results are presented for the 1%
quarterly monitoring event in 2000.

The five monitoring wells and two extraction wells at the site were sampled on March 23, 2000
for the first quarter in 2000. As requested in your letter (dated March 10, 2000), the ORC filter
socks were removed and the wells were allowed to equilibrate before the sample event. A total
of 10 well volumes were purged from each of the five monitoring wells. The two extraction wells
were also sampled to determine if residual contamination exists at the former underground storage
tank locations.

Groundwater samples from each of the two extraction wells were "non-detect” for the parameters
tested. The analytical results from the five monitoring wells were similar to previous sampling
events. It appears that contamination has been eliminated at the source. In addition, the
site be considered a low risk groundwater site and the site should be considered for closure.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the report, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

S 3
Sy Spgiia
Ly g
Gary Rogers. Ph.D.

ce:  Bill Owens

38053 Davy Ct. <+ Fremont, CA 94536 < 510-791-7157 % E-mail: rogers] @ix.netconm.com



QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
Ist Quarter, 2000

PROJECT SITE:

MOTOR PARTNERS
1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
StID #3682

PREPARED FOR:

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595
510-935-3840

SUBMITTED TO:

Mr. Barney Chan
Environmental Heaith
Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

PREPARED BY:
Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
Aquatic & Environmental Applications
38053 Davy Ct.
Fremont, CA 94536
(510y 791-7157

PROJECT NO. 1604.95

April 4, 2000



I IR A W S N AR S Ay R e R R U TR B aw owm aEm

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION . .. i e e e et e 1
Project Description . .. ... . . ... it e 1
Site Locationand Description .. .... ... ... ... i 1
Previous Subsurface Investigation . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... . ., |
GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY ... ... ittt ittt ittt eeiainenean 6
GROUNDWATER MONITORING . . ... ittt ittt neataaneann 8
Groundwater Elevation Measurement . . . . ... ...... ... ... .. .. ... 8
Monitoring Well Sampling ... .. ... .. . . . e 8
ANALYTICAL RESULTS . . ..ot e FUR 9
Groundwater Hydraulic Conditions . . .. ........... ... ... .......... 9
Laboratory Data . . ..... .. ... ittt et e e Y
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS . . . ... .. ... .. i 22
LIMIT AT ONS . .. e e e 23
APPENDICES . . . . e e 24
Appendix A - Apalytical Results . . .. ....... ... ... ... .. .. ..., A-1
Appendix B - Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheets . . ... ................. B-1
Moror Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4. 2000
Quarterly Moniroring Report ' File No: [004-1Q).G0
1



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1. Site Location Map . .. ........ .. .. .ttt innn 2
Figure 2. Site LayoutMap. . . ... .. ... .. .. e 3
Figure 3. Groundwater Gradient . . ... ... ... ...ttt 5

LIST OF TABLES
~ Table 1. Monitoring Well Construction Data . . . ... ....... ... oiruunn. ... 7
Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Results ... ... .......... .. ... .. ......... 10
Table 3. Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results . .. ....................... 12
Table 4. Dissolved Oxygenand RedoxResults .. .......................... 17
Table 5. Results of Additional Bioremediation Parameters . . . .. ... ............. 19
Table 6. Results of Microbiological Analyses .. ......................c..... 21
Mozor Partners sire, 1234 40th Ave.. Oakland, CA Aprii 4, 2000
Quarterly Momtoring Report File No: 1004-10.00



INTRODUCTION
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This report discusses the results of quarterly sampling for the first quarter in 2000 at the Motor
Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The project site known as Motor Partners, 1234 40th Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1),
is located ina commercial/light industrial area. The elevation of the site is approximately 30 feet
above mean sea level.

Motor Partners is located near Nimitz Highway (880) in the Fruitvale District of Oakland,
California (Figure 1). The BART rail tracks are about 500 feet west of the site and San Leandro
Bay is less than one mile to the southwest.

Motor Partners utilized the site for auto repair shops. Two underground storage tanks were
maintained outside the building. A 1,000-gallon underground gasoline tank and a 500-gallon
underground waste oil tank were located below the sidewalk (Figure 2). No reliable records exist
to determine if inventory was lost.

PREVIOUS SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS

On Oct. 12, 1990, Semco, Inc. of Modesto, California removed both the 1,000-gallon gasoline
tank and the 500-gallon waste oil tank. The concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons in the
gasoline range (TPH-G) below the 1,000-gallon tank was 1,600 mg/Kg. The TPH-G and TPH-D
concentrations below the 500-gallon tank were 570 mg/Kg and 650 mg/Kg, respectively. There
was no record of groundwater in the excavations. The excavations were backfilled to grade with
original spoils.

in january, 1994, SEMCO re-excavated the area to remove contaminated soil, and dispose of the
contaminated backfill. During the course of over excavation, it was noted that contamination
extended beneath the building and into the street. Utilities prevented further excavation. The
over excavation was halted and samples taken from the sidewalls of each excavation. An
extraction well casing was installed in each excavation. Clean imported soil was used to backfill
the two areas and the sidewalk was resurfaced with Christy boxes housing the two extraction
casings.

Maoror Parmers site, {234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monitoring Report File No. 1004-10 00
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Sampling conducted on January 11, 1994 indicated levels of TPH-gasoline for the former waste
oil tank area between 100 and 700 ppm. Levels of TPH-gasoline for the former gasoline tank area
ranged from 150 to 1,200 ppm.

GROWTH Environmental completed soil borings at the property between May and June of 1994.
Eleven borings were drilled and three monitoring wells were installed. Both soil and groundwater
samples were collected from the borings. Soil and groundwater contamination was found in
nearly every boring. Levels of TPH-D up to 2,700 ppm were observed on the west side of the
building. A sample from inside the building had a TPH-D level of 520 ppm.

Groundwater samples had highest concentrations near the former tank excavations. The highest
level of TPH-G was 64,000 ppb. BTEX compounds were found in groundwater samples from
all the borings.

The monitoring wells were sampled on June 17, 1994 and December 7, 1994, Contamination was
reported in all three wells. Levels of TPH-G were up to 17,000 ppb and Benzene levels were up
to 1,200 ppb in MW-1.

A quarterly monitoring sampling event was completed on November 29, 1995. All of the wells
showed increased TPH-G and BTEX levels when compared to the previous sampling event. TPH-
G levels were up to 67,000 ppb in MW-1. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be in a
southwesterly direction.

Additional geoprobe borings were completed along 40th Avenue between November, 1995 and
February, 1996 to determine the extent of contamination.

On February 1, 1996, Bay Area Exploration drilled a soil boring across the street from the former
underground storage tank excavations at the Motor Partners site (location shown in Figure 3 ).
A two-inch groundwater monitoring weil (MW-4) was installed in the boring. The monitoring
well was installed according to State of California Water Resource Control Board standards to a
depth of 25 feet below grade surface (bgs) and screened from 5 to 25 feet bgs.

On February 11, 1998, HK2, Inc./SEMCO drilied a soil boring inside the building and down
gradient from the former underground storage tank excavations (location shown in Figure 3). A
two-inch groundwater monitoring well (MW-3) was installed in the boring. The monitoring well
was installed to a depth of 21 feet below grade surface (bgs) and screened from 6 to 21 feet bgs.

After purging and sampling the welis on September 24, 1998 Aquatic & Environmental
Applications implemented a program of enhanced natural attenuation at the site by installing
Oxygen Release Compound (ORC”) filter packs in three of the five wells. Monitoring of
microbiological and chemical parameters is on-going at the site.

Mortor Parmers site. 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monitoring Report File No: 1004-10.00
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The site is located on the East Bay Plain about 1.0 mile west of the Oakland Hills, about 1.0 mile
east of the San Francisco Bay, and about 0.5 miles north of San Leandro Bay. The nearest cross
street is 14th Street.

The site rests on Quaternary Deposits of various physical and compositional properties. The
predominant formation is the Temescal Formation consisting of contemporaneous alluvial units
of different origin, lithology, and physical properties. The material ranges from irregularly
bedded clay, silt, sand and gravel to lenses of clay, silt, sand, and gravel with Claremont Chert.

The Hayward Fault is approximately 1.5 miles East of the site and is an active historic Fault. The
Hayward Fault is the only active fault in the Oakland East Quadrangle.

REGIONAL HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located within the East Bay Plain which makes up the ground water reservoir in the
area. The water bearing capacity varies within the area due to the juxtaposed positions of the
various types of soils and strata encountered underneath the East Bay Plain.

In general, the water bearing capacities of the Younger Alluvium range from moderately
permeable to low permeable soils. Below the Younger Alluvium at a depth of approximately 70
feet lies the Older Alluvium, which yields large to small quantities of well water,

Site Geology. The site soils were characterized using the United Soil Classification System
(USCS). During on-site subsurface drilling, CEC (GROWTH) encountered up to two feet of
baserock (fill) followed by a 4 to 5 foot layer of dark sandy clay (CL). Below the dark clay to
a depth between 7 and 15 feet, a grey sandy gravel was found. Below the sandy gravel the soil
varied between a clayey sand to a sandy silty clay (SC). The gravels are poorly sorted, angular
to rounded clasts ranging in size from 0.2 cm to 3.0 cm.

Site Hydrogeology. The depth of first water ranged from 8 to 10 feet below the ground surface
{bgs) in the borings. Groundwater was encountered within the grey clayey sandy grave! layers.

Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakiand, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monitoring Report File No, 1004-1Q.00



Table 1

Monitoring Well Construction Data for Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

F MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5

mm
Date 6/15/94 6/14/94 6/14/94 2/1/96 2/11/98
Drilled
Total 22.5 fi. 22.0 ft. 23.0 fi. 23.0 ft. 21.0 ft.
Depth
Bore 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches 6 inches
Diameter
Casing 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch
Diameter
Well Seal | Bentonite Bentonite Bentonite Bentonite Bentonite
Type Pellets Pellets Pellets Pellets Pellets
Well Seal [ 5.0-6.0bgs 5.0-6.0bgs 5.0 - 6.0 bgs 3.0-4.0bgs 4.0-5.0bgs
Interval
Filter 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar
Pack Sand Sand Sand Sand Sand
Material
Filter 6.0 - 17.0 bgs 9.0 -20.0 bgs 6.5 - 20.0 bgs 4.0-25.0bgs 5.0-21.0bgs
Pack
Interval
Screen 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.01¢ in. 0.020 in.
Slot Size
Screened 7.0 -17.0 bgs 10.0-20.0bgs | 7.0-20.0bgs | 5.0-25.0 bgs 6.0-21.0 bgs
Interval
Well 31.44 ft. 31.06 ft. 31.43 ft. 31.37 f&. 31.15 ft.
Elevation'

"TOC -Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed on 8/22/96 by Kier & Wright
Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. TOC. Elevation for MW-5 surveyed on 3/20/98 by AEA.

Moror Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave.. Oakland. CA
Quarteriy Monitoring Report

Aprit 4, 2000
File No: 1004-10.00



GROUNDWATER MONITORING

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

The static water level was measured in all five monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4
and MW-5) on March 23, 2000 and the depths were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot using an
electronic water leve] sounder. All of the results were recorded on Quarterly Monitoring Data
Sheets presented in Appendix B.

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

The ORC filter socks were removed from wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5 on March 21, 2000.
Prior to sampling, each of the five wells were purged by withdrawing a minimum of ten casing
volumes from each well using a submersible pump. Purging continued until the turbidity was less
than 100 NTU and the temperature, conductivity, and pH were relatively stable. The turbidity,
temperature, eleciric conductivity, dissolved oxygen and ORP levels were recorded for each well
sample.

Groundwater samples were collected using a disposable teflon bailer and placed into 40-ml
VOA's, and a one-liter amber bottle. The samples were labeled and stored on ice until delivered
under a chain of custody to the state certified laboratory. Samples from all five wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5) were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-D), using EPA methods modified 8015; as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA methods
8015/5030; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA methods 8020; and
methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA method 8020.

Moror Partners site. 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterlv Monitoring Report File No: [004-1Q.00



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

GROUNDWATER HYDRAULIC CONDITIONS

Groundwater Elevation. The groundwater elevation data for the monitoring wells is presented
in Table 2. Based on groundwater level measurements collected on March 23, 2000, the depth
to groundwater in the wells ranged from 5.1 0 6.3 feet below the top of the casing. The
groundwater elevations for the wells were as follows; MW-1 was 25.15 feet above mean sea level
(msl), MW-2 was 25.56 feet above msl, MW-3 was 24.69 feet above msl, MW-4 was 25.30 feet
above msl, and MW-5 was 24.84 feet above msl.

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient. Groundwater flow direction was calculated using
three wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). Groundwater flow direction trended to the southwest
(S 23°W) at a gradient of 0.0084 fi/ft. The flow direction and gradient are shown in Figure 3.

LABORATORY DATA

A summary of the hydrocarbon analytical results for the quarterly sampling is presented in Table
3. Table 4 presents the results of on-site sampling for dissolved oxygen and redox potential from
previous sampling events. In addition, a summary of the other bio-parameters from previous
sampling has been presented in Table 5. The additional bio-parameters included the following;
nitrate, sulfate, iron, total phosphorus, and ammonia. Copies of all the analytical data sheets from
McCampbell Analytical Lab are presented in Appendix A.

TPH-Gasoline and Benzene contamination exists in groundwater on the property with the highest
concentrations reported for groundwater samples collected at MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5.
Groundwater flow direction for this sampling period was shown to be in a southwesterly direction.

Moror Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave.. Qakland, CA April 4, 2000
QOuarierly Moniroring Report File No.: 1004-10.00



Table 2
Groundwater Elevation Results at Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Qakland, California

DATE  |MW-1 |MW-2 |MW-3 |MW-4 | GRADIENT

TOC 3144 ft |31.06 & |30.43 &. [30.37 fi.

| SWL (112995 {1013 {931 1953 i ... |82 W |
GSE 2131|2175 |20.90 0.0082 fi/ft

| SWL |2/230%6 1459|377 1356 1317 | S22 E .
GSE 2685 12729 |26.87 |27.20  |0.0033 s

[ SWL [32196 1604  |3:24 1528|488 .| S E
GSE |25.40 [25.8 |25.14  |25.69 | 0.0064 fut

| SWL 1822/ 1846 1766 788 17X ) STV
GSE 22.98 2340 (2255  [23.27  |0.0077 fi/kt

| SWEL (112196 1844 |77 \T76 |73 ! S8 W .
GSE 300|233 |2267 |23.06 | 0.0062 e

| SWL | 225097 1653 |578 1357 ...)506 | SHOW
GSE 2491 2528 |2446  |25.31  |0.0076 ft

| SWL | 3028/97 1308 4738 |73 1694 | SITW
GSE 2336 |23.68 12290  {23.43 | 0.0071 f/Rk

SWL 192007 208 {824 1926 784  IS2W .
GSE 2236|2282 |21.17  [22.53 | 0.0086 fuft

| SWL [ 1126097 (798 724|706 1664 | SIE
GSE 2346 |23.82 (2337  |23.73 0.0057 ft/ft

TOC - Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveved on 8/22/06 by Kier &
Wrignt Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc.

SWL - Staric Water Level (f)

GSE - Groundwater Surface Elevation (feet relative to mean sea level)

Moror Partners sire, 1234 40th Ave , Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monttoring Report File No: 1004-10.00
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Table 2 (Continued)
Groundwater Elevation Results at Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

DATE MW-1 MW2 i MW-3 MW4 MW.5 GRADIENT
TOC 31.44 ft (31.06 1t | 30.43 ft. |30, 37ft. |31.15ft
SWL_|317/98 |58 |ses  |su o j4s2 |ss  [sucw
GSE { 25.60 26.01 25.32 25.85 25.35 {0.0029 ft/ft
swL |ensios 709 624 l6s2  lss2 707 |soew
GSE 24.35 24.82 23.91 24.85 24.08 0.0089 ft/ft
SWL |on4/98 |874 |7.94 813 1723|876 |S1°W
GSE 22.70 23.12 22.30 23.14 22.39 0.0076 ft/ft
swL |1/1698 |70 642|652 |52 |719  [s30°W
GSE 24.33 24.64 23.91 24.45 23.96 0.0070 ft/ft
SWL |316/99 |s26  |454 436|412 |54 |ss'E
GSE 26.18 26.52 26.07 26.25 26.01 0.0054 ft/ft
SWL 60399 762 1687 |706  [642  |766  |S21°W
GSE 23.82 24.19 23.37 23.95 23.49 0.0052 ft/ft
swL lon3so 1930  ls3s  le7s  lses  loss  |swew
GSE 22.14 22.68 21.70 22.29 21.77 0.0098 ft/ft
SWL 1270099 1932|851 |8.66 1809 1927  |s20°W
GSE 22.12 22.55 21.77 22.28 21.88 0.0077 ft/ft
SWL 30300 629 |ss0  |s4 507 |63t [s2aew
GSE i 25.15 25.56 24.69 25.30 24.84 0.0084 ft/ft

TOC - Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2. MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed on 8/22/96 by Kier &
Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, [nc. Elevation for MW-5 surveyed on 3/204/98 by AEA,

SWIL. - Static Water Level (ft)

GSE - Groundwater Surface Elevation (feet relative to mean sea level)

Moror Pariners site. 1234 40th Ave . Oakland. CA Aprit 4, 2000
Quarterly Monitoring Report File No, 1004-10.00
11



Table 3

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., OQakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Tatal
LD. Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) (g} | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | Benzene | Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 6/17/94 2,400 17,000 1,200 220 1,000 2,600
11/29/95 | 53,000 67,000 860 180 1,300 3,100
2/23/96 25,000 16,000 360 Nb 370 740
5/21/96 650 11,000 290 37 600 1,309
8/22/96 ND 13,000 270 51 540 1,400
11/21/96 5,500 15,000 810 79 680 1,700
2/25/97 3,900 15,000 430 36 760 1,200
5/28/97 3,700 7,600 110 15 370 870
9/2/97 8,200 18,000 ND 1,300 81 1,300 2,800
11/26/97 14,000 24,000 81 760 75 660 2,100
3/17/98 5,000 14,000 150 360 120 650 1,200
6/26/98 1,200 2,500 ND 60 5.6 76 110
9/24/98 2,200 5,100 310 220 27 300 590
ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
12/16/98 450 1,400 ND 57 3.7 42 80
3/16/99 270 580 ND 11 1.4 8.3 11
6/23/99 2,600 5,400 ND<ii 30 19 190 420
9/23/99 470 1,100 ND 139 4.1 74 92
12/29/99 1,100 4,900 ND<1¢ 740 24 550 840
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
3/23/00 6,700 9,500 ND<20 240 18 360 610
California None None None 1.0 1.660 680 1.750
Drnnking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 30 50 5 03 03 05 10
Notes: All results in .g/! (ppb)
ND = Nort Detected NA = Not Analyzed
Maoror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000

Quarterly Monitoring Report

File No: 1004-10 00



Table 3 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected { (u.g/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (/L) (2g/L) Benzene | Xylenes

Number {(ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-2 6/17/94 370 990 ND 1.3 2.3 4.4
12/07/94 ND 170 2.1 0.70 0.60 17
11/29/95 200 400 ND ND ND 3
2/23/96 ND 500 ND ND ND ND
5/21/96 ND 62 ND ND ND i
8/22/96 ND 120 0.58 0.62 NbD 0.62
11/21/96 89 89 0.60 0.78 ND ND
2/25/97 ND 250 1.2 1.0 ND ND
5/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/2/97 ND 220 ND ND 1.2 0.80 1.7
11/26/97 ND ND ND NDb ND ND NP
3/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/26/98 170 260 ND ND 0.86 ND 0.63
9/24/98 130 240 ND 0.73 12 0.8 0.61

ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5

12/16/98 ND Nb ND ND ND ND Nb
3/16/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/23/99 110 220 ND 0.52 0.88 0.72 ND
9/23/99 ND ND Nb ND ND ND ND
12/29/99 120 150 ND ND ND ND ND

ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5

3/23/00 86 160 ND ND ND ND ND

Califormua None None None 10 1.000 680 1,756

Dnnking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed

Repeorting Linut 50 50 5 03 G35 03 16
Notes: All resuits in g/! (ppb)

ND = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed
Moror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarzerly Monitoning Report File No: 1004-10.00
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Table 3 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) {ug/L) {1g/L) (uegf/L) {ug/L) Benzene Xylenes

Number (ug/L) (g/L)

MW-3 6/17/95 2,200 9,500 330 40 100 74
12/07/94 | 1,700 7,500 380 42 130 72
11/29/95 | 14,000 9,000 300 49 300 16
2/23/96 14,000 13,600 270 83 260 67
5/21/96 350 6,600 220 48 160 66
8/22/96 ND 4,800 120 34 44 44
11/21/96 3,300 8,700 220 51 150 68
2/25/97 ND 8,200 260 57 200 72
5/28/97 1,800 7,000 140 22 44 31

9/2/97 ND 8,100 65 240 50 170 72
11/26/97 4,100 5,600 44 140 22 9.6 31
3/17/98 | 2,100 10,000 330 270 67 260 96
6/26/98 | 2,400 7,600 ND 280 56 160 73
9/24/98 2,800 6,300 ND 260 65 130 80
ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
12/16/98 1,600 4,500 ND 160 22 17 30
3/16/99 1,900 8,000 ND 370 51 220 110
6/23/99 2,200 7,400 ND<10 250 47 82 62
9/23/99 1,500 3,700 ND<130 170 26 51 34
12/29/99 2,700 4,600 130 300 59 150 87
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-§

3/23/00 1,700 5,900 ND<160 210 50 140 77

Calhfornia None None None L0 1.000 6380 1.750

Drinking Warer MCL Listed Listed Listed

Reporting Limit 50 30 3 03 053 035 10

Notes: All results in g/l (ppb) ND = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed
Moror Parmers sire, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA Aprtl 4, 2000

Quarterly Monitoring Reporr
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Table 3 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Resuits at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) {ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (eg/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (/L)
MW4 2/23/96 3,000 6,000 58 36 6 28
5/21/96 78 1,200 18 2.5 6.2 12
8/22/96 ND 400 8.6 34 1.8 2.6
11/21/96 87 170 3.6 1.1 1.7 2.3
2/25/97 ND 120 5.4 0.64 0.93 0.80
5/28/97 35 150 5.6 0.64 4.4 8.8
9/2/97 ND 100 ND 3.2 ND ND 0.7
11/26/97 ND 240 ND 6.8 ND 1.8 10
3/17/98 200 300 8.9 4.4 5.1 5.1 20
6/26/98 66 ND ND 1.7 0.50 0.84 0.61
9/24/98 84 66 ND 4.2 0.59 0.63 ND
ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
12/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/16/99 ND ND ND 21 ND ND ND
6/23/99 86 190 ND 11 1.1 23 1.6
9/23/99 ND ND ND 1.7 ND ND ND
12/29/99 ND 76 NP 3.7 NB 8.54 6.56
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
3/23/00 130 620 ND 59 4.3 8.8 4.1
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 05 05 !
Notes: All results in «g/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
Moror Partners sue, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monmtoring Report s File No: 1004-10Q.00



Table 3 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
L.D. Collected | (u:g/L) (ug/L) {(reg/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-5 3/17/98 22,000 58,000 ND 320 590 790 2,300
6/26/98 7,000 2,300 ND 54 20 14 41
9/24/98 2,500 1,600 ND 3 10 6.3 22

ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5

12/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/16/99 ND 180 ND 22 0.52 ND 1.9
6/23/99 8,400 3,200 ND<50 25 7.3 6.8 25
9/23/99 470 490 ND<14 16 33 2.0 4.9

12/29/99 2,300 530 ND 2.0 2.7 0.75 3.3

ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW.-5

3/23/00 1,900 720 ND 19 4.9 3.6 14
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
1.D. Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (g/L)
E-1 3/23/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-2 3/23/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
California None None None 1.0 1,600 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 05 0.5
Notes: All results 1n «g/1 (ppb)

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

Mortor Parmers stte. 1234 40th Ave., Oakland. CA Aprii 4, 2000
Quarrerly Monitoring Report File No. 1004-10.00
16



Table 4. Dissolved Oxygen and Redox Results
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample 1.D. Date Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) Redox Potential
Number Collected (mv)
MW-1 11/26/97 1.5 56
3/17/98 0.9 2.0
6/26/98 1 -64
9/24/98 L1 -49
12/16/98 1 -4
3/16/99 32 155
6/23/99 2.2 120
9/23/99 29 34
12/29/99 39 156
MW-2 11/26/97 3 162
3/17/98 2.7 90
6/26/98 4.3 144
9/24/98 4 175
12/16/98 6.5 205
3/16/99 2.7 156
6/23/99 2.1 125
9/23/99 21 168
12/29/99 3 164
MW-3 11/26/97 2 67
3/17/98 1.5 18
6/26/98 1.8 72
9/24/98 14 -10
12/16/98 21 4
3/16/99 1.6 -14
6/23/99 1.5 -32
9/23/99 1.2 -56
12/29/99 1.4 -60

Moror Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA

Quarrerly Monitoring Report
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Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Table 4 (Continued)

Dissolved Oxygen and Redox Results

Sample L.D. Date Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) Redox Potential
Number Collected (mv)
MwW-4 11/26/%7 24 114
3/17/98 1.7 69
6/26/98 28 99
9/24/98 29 78
12/16/98 9.2 265
3/16/99 10.5 197
6/23/99 57 175
9/23/99 6 196
12/29/99 5.7 190
MW-5 3/17/98 1.5 40
6/26/98 0.9 -33
9/24/98 1.3 -9
12/16/98 4 194
3/16/99 24 144
6/23/99 1.7 151
9/23/99 2.9 236
12/29/99% 3 158

Motor Parters site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland. CA

Quarterly Monitoring Report
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Table 5. Results of Additional Bioremediation Parameters
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date Ferrous Iron | Ammonia-N Nitrate-N Sulfate Total Phosphorus
LD. Collected {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Number
MW-1 11/26/97 1.2 <0.05 <0.05 4200 0.06
3/17/98 2.0 0.22 <0.05 97 0.14
6/26/98 3.0 Nb ND 2000 ND
9/24/98 0.25 ND 2 7 0.16
12/16/98 3.2 ND ND 17 0.07
3/16/99 0.21 1.8 ND 36 ND
623199 24 ND ND 35 ND
9/23/99 ND ND 19 21 ND
12/29/99 1.3 ND 15 25 0.35
MW-2 11/26/97 ND <0.05 1.1 3100 0.08
3/17/98 0.21 0.08 11 41 0.13
6/26/98 0.087 ND 7.2 33 NP
9/24/98 ND NP 37 33 0.08
12/16/98 ND ND 44 48 0.03
3/16/99 ND L3 41 42 ND
6/23/99 0.8 ND 41 65 0.11
9/23/99 ND ND 55 43 ND
12/29/99 0.079 ND 36 46 ND
MW-3 11/26/97 28 <0.05 <0.05 4100 0.45
3/17/98 0.31 0.06 <0.05 <2.0 0.17
6/26/98 3.0 ND ND ND ND
9/24/98 0.11 ND ND ND 0.24
12/16/98 13 ND ND 9 0.16
3/16/99 2.5 1.2 ND ND 0.23
6/23/99 1.9 ND ND 34 0.12
9/23/99 0.46 ND 55 39 0.14
12/29/9% 2.2 ND ND 3 0.42

Moror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA

Quarterly Monitoring Report
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Table 5 continued. Results of Additional Bioremediation Parameters
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

MW4 11/26/97 ND <0.05 0.66 4900 0.16
3/17/98 0.17 0.06 7.4 33 0.07
6/26/98 0.21 ND 7.1 32 ND
9/24/98 ND ND 40 37 0.09
12/16/98 ND ND 44 45 0.11
3/16/99 0.17 ND 40 37 ND
6/23/99 0.8 ND 46 44 0.23
9/23/99 ND ND 55 39 ND
12/29/99 0.16 ND 43 50 ND
MW-3 3/17/98 0.49 0.06 0.83 40 0.13
6/26/98 0.26 ND 1.7 2 ND
9/24/98 ND ND 5 24 0.29
12/16/98 ND ND 17 i3 0.06
3/16/99 ND 4.1 9 18 ND
6/23/99 0.97 ND 8 48 0.54
9/23/99 0.11 ND 12 23 ND
12/29/99 1.2 ND 16 33 0.61
Notes: All results in mg/L. (ppm)

ND = Not Detected

Moror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Morwroring Report File No: 1004-10.00



Table 6. Results of Microbiological Analyses
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date Aerobic Hydrocarbon Anaerobic Hydrocarbon
LD. Collected Degraders (cfu/ml) Degraders (cfu/ml)
Number
MW-1 9/24/98 <1X 10! 4.6 X 107
12/16/98 2.3X10° 38x10*
3116199 3.3X 1! g2X 1?
6/23/99 1.1X10* 25X 104
9/23/99 7.0 X 10° 22X 10°
MW-2 9/24/98 54X 10% 34X 10°
12/16/98 4.0 X 10% ox 1wy
3/16/99 8.0 X 10! 29X 1¢
6/23/99 29X 10° 14 X 10¢
9/23/99 11X 10 4.0 X 10?
MW-3 9/24/98 65X 102 43X 10°
12/16/98 6.1 X 10* 35X 104
3/16/99 1.2X10% 2.6 X 10°
6/23/99 44X 10° 9.0 X 10°
9/23/99 1.3X10° 6.0 X 10°
MW-4 9/24/98 36X 10 5.1X10?
12/16/98 1.2X108 20X 10%
3/16/99 55X 102 22X 1
6/23/99 1L.3X1¢° 75X 10°
9/23/99 3.0X10? 3sx10®
MW-5 9/24/98 39X 18 5.1X10°
12/16/98 6.2X10° 11X 10¢
3/16/99 2.7 X 10? 2.3 X 1
6/23/99 6.2 X 102 8.5 X 10¢
9/23/99 8.0 X 10! 1.7 X 10°
cfu/ml = colony forming units per milliliter
Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave,, Oakland, CA April 4, 2000

Quarterly Monitoring Report
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SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary

The five monitoring wells and two extraction wells at Motor Partners (1234 40® Avenue, Oakland,
California) were sampled on March 23, 2000 for the first quarter in 2000. This sampling event
was completed in response to a letter (dated March 10, 2000} from Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda
County Environmental Health Services. As requested, the ORC filter socks were removed from
the wells and the wells were allowed to equilibrate before the sample event. A total of 10 well
volumes were purged from each of the five monitoring wells prior to sampling. The two
extraction wells were also sampled to determine if residual contamination exists at the former
underground storage tank locations.

Groundwater samples from each of the two extraction wells were "non-detect” for the parameters
tested. The results from the five monitoring wells showed hydrocarbon and/or BTEX
contamination in groundwater samples from all of the wells. The levels of contamination were
similar to previous sampling events. Groundwater flow direction for this sampling period was
shown to be in a southwesterly direction.

Recommendations

It appears that contamination has been eliminated at the source. In addition, the groundwater
plume appears to be stable and/or decreasing with time. The groundwater sampling results
reported for this sampling event were in the same range as previous sampling events. Therefore,
it is recommended that the site be considered a low risk groundwater site and the site should be
considered for closure.

Moror Parmers vite, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarrerly Monitoring Report File No: 1004-10 00
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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental, geological
and engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied is made as to the professional
advice presented herein. The analysis, conclusions, and recommendations contained in this report
are based upon site conditions as they existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject

1o change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as described in
this report. The scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be
appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or reuse of this document or its
findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of the said user.

S Y

Stanley LWemetson Ph.D., P.E.

Muoror Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monitoring Report File No: 1004-1Q 00
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APPENDIX A

Analytical Results

Moror Partners site. 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
Quarterly Monitoring Report

April 4. 2000
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

_— . . d:
Aquatic & Environmental Applications | Client Project ID: #1004; Motor Date Sampled: 03/23/00
Partmers Date Received: 03/23/00
38053 Davy Court
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: Gary Rogers Date Extracted: 03/26-03/28/00
Clieut P.0: Date Analyzed: 03/26-03/28/00
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)
- 0,
LabID | ClientID | Mamix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | ZWIPER~ | o jones | % Recovery
zZene Surrogate
3377'1 E-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
33772 E-2 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
33773 MWw-2 W 160,b,j ND ND ND ND ND 106
33774 Mw-4 w 620, ND 59 4.3 8.8 4.1 -F
33775 MW.-35 W 720,2h ND 19 4.9 3.6 14 109
33776 MW-1 W 9500,a,h ND<20 240 18 360 610 104
33777 MW-3 w 5900,a ND<160 210 50 140 77 -
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated: ND \' 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0mgkg | 0.05 0.005 | 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water 2nd » apo* sampies are reported 1 ug L, wipe samples in ug wipe, soil ard siudge sarmples in mg kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
mug L

" cluttered chromatogram. semple peak coelutes with surrogate peak

. i
“The following descriptions of the TPH chromat togram are cursory i nature and McCampbell Ana'vtical 's not ~esponsthie for their i

Interpretztion a) unmodified or weakly modified gasohine 15 sigrificant, b) heavier gasoline rarge compounds are s gniticantraged *
gasohne’), oy ugnter gasoline range compous :ds (the most mobrle “ractiony are significant. di gasoline range compounds hayv g broad
LPTOP‘]S'OET‘aphlL peaks dame sigmiicant, D'o’ogcally 2lieed gasoline” ¢1 TPH patten that does = ol eppear to be dernved from gasolime (7. 1} |
one to a few 1solated neaks present. g; sirongly aged gasoline or digsel rarge compounds are s'gaiticant. b lighter than water mmscibe

. sneen s present 1 higquid sampie that comains greater tnan ~3 v o' "y sedimen:. 1) no recognizable pattem

DHS Cerufication No 1644 . L i Edward Hamulton. Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http./fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Aquatic & Environmental Applications
38053 Davy Court

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID: #1004; Motor
Partners

Date Sampled: 03/23/00

Date Received: 03/23/00

Client Contact: Gary Rogers

Date Extracted: 03/23/00

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/24/00

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFID(3550) or GCF 1D(3516)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* ‘%E;g;;fgy
33771 E-1 W ND 101
33772 E-2 W ND 99
33773 MW-2 W 86, 100
33774 MW-4 W 130, 99
33775 MW-5 W 1900,,.h 112
33776 MW-1 W 6700..2.h 112
33777 MW-3 W 1700, 80

Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above

W 50 ugf.

the reporting limit

S 1.0 mg/kg

extracts i ugsll
:

* water and sapor samples are reported m ug'L. wipe samples in ugwipe. soif and sludge samples m mg/hg. and ali TCLP ., STLC » SPLP

|

| = cluttered chromartogram resulting m coeluted surrogate and sample peaks or. surrogate peak 1s on elevated baseline. or, surrogate has been

I dimimished by dilution of oniginal extract

The following descripions of the [PH chromatogram are cursory 1 nature and MeCampbetl Analytical 15 not responsible for ther

Conterpretation 2 unmodified or weakh modified diesel 15 5

grificant. by diesel range compounds are sigmificant. no recognizable pattern )

" aged diesel” 15 sigmificant). dy gasolne range compounds are sigmficant. ¢) medium boiling pont patiern that does not match diese!

i 'stoddard solvemt™ ) one to a fow ssolated peaks present, 2y o1l range

'_present 1) hguid sample that contains greater th

an ~5 vol 25 sediment

compounds are significant. hy heghter than water immiscible sheen 1

DHS Certification No 1644

3\ J ™ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www. mecarnpbell.com E-mail: matn@mecampbell.com
QC REPORT
Date: 03/24/00-03/25/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction.  N/A

Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery

Compound Sample MS  MSD 2;}?:2* Ms  Mso

SamplelD: 32400 Instrument. GC-3
Surrogated 0.000 1020 1040 = 10000 ' 102 104 © 1.9
Xylenes - 0.000 2780 2990 : 300.00 53 93 100 7.3
_ Ethyl Benzene r 0.000 93.0 101.0 ‘ 100.00 a3 101 8.2
. Toluene 0000 960  106.0 : 100.00 9% 106 : 9.9
‘Benzene 0000 1010 1110 | 10000 | 101 111 94
- MTBE 1 0000 1080 970 ' 10000 | 108 97 ' 107 °
GAS . 0.000 9032 9427 ' 1000.00 90 94 4.3

SamplelD: 32400 Instrument: GC-2Z A
Surrogatet 0000 1080 1090 10000 : 108 109 0.9
~ TPH (diesel) . 0.000 3030 2870 . 30000 ' 101 96 5.4

1 Hl

{ My =homony

He cunery =
HET AR

(EAERRAYS
v =

{ L5-000)

Ry means Relatve Porcent Deviation




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Teiephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mgcampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbelt.com

QC REPORT
Date: 03/26/00-03/27/00 Matix:  Water
Extraction:  N/A
: Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery :
 Compound ' ; : Amount ' , RFD
SampielD: 32600 Instrument: GC-3
I N i I
| Surrogatet | 0000 : 1030 | 1010 | 10000 | 103 101 | 20 |
Xylenes 0.000 : 297.0  288.0 | 300.00 99 . 96 | 3.1 |
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 © 1000 | 980 | 10000 | 100 | 98 | 20 .
[ Toluene 0000 1020 : 1010 | 10000 | 102 ; 101 | 1.0
| Benzene 0.000 © 1050 | 1050 | 10000 | 105 | 105 | 00
| MTBE 0000 | 940 ' 1030 | 10000 | 94 | 103 | 91 |
| GAS 0.000 ' 9357 . 919.1 | 100000 | 94 = 92 | 18 |
SampleiD: 32800 Instrument: GC-11 A°
H | s i 1
| Surrogatef 0000 | 1150 & 1110 | 10000 | 115 | 111 | 35 |
. | I
| TPH (diesel) | 0000 | 2860 2630 | 30000 | 95 | 88 | 84 ;
( MY—sampre)

G Retovery -

DARREAYY]
PD:(f ——-—) I

R - 2100
€ VS D)y

RPD means Relatve Percent Deviaton

MO S A

L0
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McCAl\/}i SB;’:EIRI; AL\LALS{JIE)AL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
"4 AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME g Q X a 4w
Telephone (929) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24HR  48HR 72HR 5DAY
ReportTor Gy, u QQ ais Bill To: Sama. Analysis Request Other Comments
(_‘_(_’mﬁfl,“y AQ}A‘\*}JQ 4 Envivonweswdn | Mpfta-ﬁwh.r 5
o _ 3%¢ S_i Davy (et @ o
. _Fremnl, CA_9YS3L Bl |9 z
Tele: (S!o)'/‘if 7IST Fax: @r) 79/-7157 2 ?:: - g
PrO_]CLl H_oroo0g Project Name: ody, Pavbrge-s 2 al1g = 8
I’I(’JE’,(:L[ ocation: 123_‘_/_ iy Aue na klond é é 8 g o = )
Sampler Signatuze, 7% g & 'g é é 3 %
wruma [T T warex Tummon 15la )2 2] |2 |8(8) 18] | |
B 1. 3y |51E|2|X|818 gls 5 g
SAMPLE D | LOCATION g ‘g &2 “g BIZ % 218 ‘l% 2122 § 2
Date | Ti 3 | g ol 228|288 (35158
" lmec%é%rg.§505°”§§333E§§<<‘m5g§6
s EBIRIGEIRRIEEEEEIEEESE 88221288
“/_k A N S 2k W1 O X “)l f?L-JaE >< )< X :
\/ﬁ -2 \ 1238 | 4 )< XM ' 33771
@ mw-2 |\ ese] o X X 33772
). AW - b S D ‘oo | X KX
ol _mw-5 | ino | ¢ X KX _h 33773
@l w1 a4 X KX ; 33774
Noorw=3 | |333-00] ¥30 | of |sasl X XX p
' 33775
S R 33776
I 33777
|
Relinquished By Date: | Time: | Received By: Remarks:
ooy s | 2278 22 Y4 ho-Ahprrverei” " / | VUASIO&G’METALS OTHER
ﬁelmqmshgﬂ!y i{ Date: Time: Received By: [/ G{)E!{';COND 'nUN. J PHESEPW\T!UN L/ 1
l APPROPRIATE
Relinquished By Date: Time: Received By: I'EAD SPAGE ABSENT il CUNTAINERS \‘/ @
N
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Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/23/00

Project Location:

Motor Partners Site

1234 40th Ave.. Oakland

Sampler: __ G. Rogers

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-1
Well Type: Monitoring Weil

Total Depth as Built: 19 ft
Screened Interval: 7itto 17 ft

Water Level Data

Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Velumes)

Time Depth Sounded: _ 11:10 AM galift X ft = gal X 10 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: _ 6.29 ft,
Measured Total Depth: 17.2 ft. 0.163 X 1091 =18 X 10 = 1
Purge Data
Time Flowrate Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (usfcm)

11:13 0 61.3 706 7.07

11:20 8 61.5 724 7.05

11:27 16 61.6 702 7.06

11:30 18 62.0 704 7.06

Observations/Comments:

Inside Building

Laboratory Analysis:

AN TR

Sample at 1:20 PM

Water depth - 6.28 ft.

Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:

1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft

4" well= 0 6353 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 lbs (approx)

3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Moror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
Quarterly Monttoring Repore

vy
to

Aprit 4, 2000
File No: 1004-10.00



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/23/00 Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-2
Project Location: ___Motor Partners Site Well Type: Monitoring Well
1234 _40th Ave., Qakland Total Depth as Built: 22 ft
Sampler: _ G. Rogers Screened Interval: 10 ftto 20 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: _ 9:15 AM gal/t X ft = gal X 10 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: __5.50 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 19.6 ft. 0.163 X 141 =23 X10 = 230
Purge Data
Time Flowrate Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
- | (gpm) (gal) (°F) (ps/cm)
9:30 0 62.4 587 7.17
9:40 8 62.4 627 7.14
9:50 16 62.8 606 7.13
10:00 24 62.7 605 7.21

Observations/Comments:

Partly Cloudy

Laboratory Analysis:

Sample at 12:50 PM
Water depth - 5.49 ft.

Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:

Lcu. fi. = 7.48 gal = 62 4 lbs {approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear fi.

4" well= 0 653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs {approx)
3" well = (.367 gal/linear ft
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Mocor Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave., Ouakland, CA
Quarterly Monitoring Report

April 4. 2000
Frie No. 1004-10.00



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/23/00

Project Location: ___Motor Partners Site

1234 40th Ave.. Oakland

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-3
Well Type: Monitoring Well
Total Depth as Built: 23 fi

Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 7 ft to 20 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation{Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: _11:35 AM galft X ft = gal X 10 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 5.74 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 20.1 ft. 0.163 X 144 = 234 X 10 =234
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F (us/cm)
11:40 0 61.4 726 7.10
11:45 8 61.6 723 7.10
11:50 16 61.8 729 7.10
12:00 24 61.9 700 7.14

Observations/Comments:

Partly Cloudy
Laboratory Analysis:

Sampie ai i:30 PM
Water depth - 5.72 ft.

Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:

1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 lbs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" weil= 0.653 gal/linear fi.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft
6" well = 1.469 gal'linear fr

Moror Parmers sute, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
Quarterly Moniroring Report

Aprit 4, 2000
File No- 1004-10.00



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/23/00

Project Location: ___Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Oakland

Sampler: __G. Rogers

Well Diameter: _2 Inches Well ID: _MW-4
Well Type: Monitoring Well

Total Depth as Built: 25 fi
Screened Interval: Sftto25 ft

Water Level Data

Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)

Time Depth Sounded: _ 10:05 AM gal/t X ft = gal X 10 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: ___5.07 fi.
Measured Total Depth: 24.5 ft. 0.163 X 1943 = 32 X 10 = 32
Purge Data
Time Flowrate Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°B (us/cm)
10:08 0 62.4 652 7.41
10:13 8 62.9 674 7.48
10:21 16 62.8 684 7.42
10:26 24 63.0 686 7.38
10:33 32 62.9 692 7.34

Observations/Comments:
Partly Cloudy
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 1:00 PM

S S ne o
Water deyﬂi -5.06 fi.

Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:

1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear fi.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear fr.

Motor Parters site. 1234 40th Ave | Oakland, CA
Quarterly Monitoring Report

Aprii 4. 2000
File No: 1004-10.00




Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date:

3/23/00

Project Location:

Motor Partners Site

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: MW-5
Monitoring Weil

Weil Type:

1234 40th Ave., Oakfand Total Depth as Built: 21 ft
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 6ftto 21 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: __ 10:45 AM gal/ft X ft = gal X 10 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 6.31 fi.
Measured Total Depth: 19.3 ft. 0.163 X 130 = 2.1 X110 = 21.1
Purge Data
Time Flowrate Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (us/cm)
10:48 0 61.5 622 7.19
10:54~ 8 61.7 704 7.17
11:00 16 61.5 723 7.18
11:03 22 61.7 727 7.17

Inside Building
Lahoratory Analysis:
Sample at 1:10 PM

Water depth - 6.35 ft,
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Observations/Comments:

Data for Volume Calculation:
1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.
4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Motor Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA

Quarterly Monitoning Report

April 4, 2000

File No: 1004-10.00




Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/23/00 Well Diameter: 4 Inches Well ID; _E-1
Project Location: __Motor Partners Site Well Type: Extraction Well

1234 40th Ave., Oakland Total Depth as Built: 135 ft
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 1ftto 13.5 ft

Water Level Data

Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)

(gpm) (gal) (°F)

Time Depth Sounded: _ 12:20 PM ga/t X fi = gal X 10 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: __ 541 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 13.5 fi. C.163 X = X10 =
Purge Data
Time Flowrate Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)

(es/cm)

Observations/Comments:
Clear and Sunny
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 12:30 PM

Water depth -
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation;

1cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Motor Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave.. Oakland, CA
Quarterly Monitoring Report

April 4, 2000
File No: 1004-10.00




Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/23/00

Well Diameter: 4 Inches Well ID: _E-2

Project Location: __Motor Partners Site Well Type: Extraction Well
1234 40th Ave., Oakland Total Depth as Built: 13.5 ft

Sampler: ___G. Rogers Screened Interval: 1ftto13.5 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)

Time Depth Sounded: ___12:25 PM gal/ft X ft = gal X 10 = gal

Measured Depth to Water: 5.30 ft.

Measured Total Depth: 13.4 ft. 0.163 X = X10 =

Purge Data

Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)

(gpm) (gal) (°F) (us/cm)

Observations/Comments:
Clear and Sunny
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 12:35 PM

Water depth -
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:

1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Maeror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
Quarterly Momioring Report

Apnt 4, 2000
File No: 1004-1Q.00




